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Since the distribution of the previous Supplemental Report dated November 22, 2023, LA
County Planning staff (“Staff”) LA County Planning staff (“Staff”) has received additional
correspondence from the applicant, Don Reith. This letter, dated November 26, 2023, is
attached as Exhibit A-1. It includes several documents that purport to provide a timeline of
approvals and restrictions for the Project Site and the timeline of his purchase.

The letter includes portions of the Saddle Peak/Monte Nido Settlement and Cooperation
Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions of April 9, 1997. This is the agreement between the
previous owner and the Monte Nido Community Association that supposedly restricted the
use of the Project Site as open space, although it appears to have never been recorded.

The letter also includes additional documents pertaining to a CDP that approved a single-
family residence on the Project Site (CDP 4-95-035). This CDP was approved by the
California Coastal Commission (“Coastal Commission”) in 1996 and, after several
extensions, expired without use in 2006. However, the CDP was amended by the Coastal
Commission on June 28, 2005, prior to its expiration. This amendment deleted the single-
family residence and instead required restoration of the graded pad and landscaping on the
Project Site (Exhibit A-1, p. 50). Despite this amendment, the Coastal Commission has
opined that, because CDP 4-95-035 expired without use, it was abandoned and cannot be
enforced. Therefore, the applicant may apply for a new CDP to construct a single-family
residence on the Project Site. This opinion was provided in a letter to LA County Planning
dated November 9, 2016 (Exhibit B-1), which was previously attached to the Supplemental
Report to the Hearing Officer dated July 20, 2023, as part of Exhibit J.
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Lastly, the letter includes documents regarding a previous easement tying the Project Site to
a different lot for potential onsite wastewater treatment system seepage pit purposes (Exhibit
A-1, pp. 51-73). While this easement would not have allowed a single-family residence to be
built on the Project Site, a release of covenant and agreement was issued by the Los Angeles
County Department of Public Health in 2016, which eliminated these restrictions.

Staff’'s recommendation for approval of the Project remains unchanged. For additional
information, please contact Tyler Montgomery of the Coastal Development Services section
at tmontgomery@planning.lacounty.gov.

Report @ 9
Reviewed By:

Robert Glaser, Supervising Planner
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Approved By: -

Mitch Glaser, Assistant Deputy Director
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EXHIBIT A-1 Letter from Don Reith (November 26, 2023)
EXHIBIT B-1 Letter from Coastal Commission to LA County
Planning (November 9, 2016)
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NARRATIV. OF DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION PROVIDED FOR
HEARING C. ICER FOR DEC™MBER 5% PUBLIC HEARING.

INCLUDED ARE EMAILS, COURT DOCUMENTS AND COASTAL

COMMISSION FILES FROM PAST APPROVED PERMITS FOR LOT 7. THESE
WERE OBTAINED BY THE REQUEST AND REVIEW OF RECORDS AT THE
OFFICE IN THE CITY OF VENTURA

PREPARED ON THE 29™ OF November 29, 2023, BY DONALD REITH
OWNER AND APPLICANT OF LOT 7.

25755 PIUMA ROAD

PRJ2020-002005/ RPPL2020006315

FOR F™Y/IEW BY HEARING OFFICER GINA NATOLI FOR THE DECEMBER
5TH 2023 PUBLIC HEARING
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November 26, 2023

For: 25755 Piuma Road (PRI12020-002005 / RPPL2020006315)

Hearit date: December 5, 2023, at 9:00 a.m.

Attn: Gina Natoli hearing officer.

The following is the development history that pertains to Tract Map 45168 and specific to APN 4456-012-
031 commonlyreferred toas Lot 7, which is the subject of my application. There is a 157 -page document
related to Tract Map 45168 and, to simplify, only parts that pertain to Lot 7 are included. The firsttwo
pages are from the Saddle Peak/ Monte Nido Settlement and Cooperation Agreement and Joint Escrow
Instructions. The first page clarifies the day this document was entered into, which is April 9, 1997, and
the second page shows the signatures of the parties involved.

Exhibit M pertains to Lot 7 defining terms of the agreement for the property and required documents
that must be recorded with the County of Los Angeles. and once completed and recorded to send the
recorded documents to Cox, Castle and Nicholson at the address shown on the document. These types
of recorded documents routinely show up on title searches and usually found in California Coastal
Comm on (CCC) files, the entitlement agency for the tract map, pertaining to permit files for the Lot 7
property. Please note these documents have no authorizing signatures and no such implementing
documents can be found anywhere nor have any ever been produced thata signed, dated, and
recorded.

Please note the above referenced documents could not be found in any files that | reviewed from LA
County nor at the Ventura CCC office, which { visited several times to review the files starting shortly
after escrow in 2016. Multiple title searches have not produced this document. The first time 1 was
notified of any of this was from an email from Nona Green datedJune 27, 2022. She sent me a copy of
a letter from an attorney by the name of Michelle Black. This letter was not addressed to me but
rather to Nona Green and Karen Sanvig. The email only contained a limited part of the complete
document.

Except for a few documents, most of the other documents shown here can be found in records
available to the public. The vast majority are from the Coastal Commission and a few from LA Country
Registrar of Deeds. These can be found in a title search of the property.

The next set of documents are titled Vacant Land Purcha  Zontract and Receipt for Deposit, and it is
dated May 1, 1997, on page 1. This can be found in CCC file 4-95-035-T1. This file is for Lot 7 and
pertains to the transfer of permit ownership frorr  1ddle Peak and Associates to West Pointe Homes
{James Rasmussen). This permit transfer was approved in a letter dated August 3, 1998, and can be
found in this set of documents. Please note that on page marked as page 14 on the bottom under
section 21, Other terms, and conditions, are the following conditions. “Buyer is aware of agreement with
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the Monte Nido Homeowners association and will abide by the agreement and cooperate with the
Homeowners Association.” On page 7, it has the signature of James Rasmussen and is dated May 5,
1997. It also shows the APN’s of each property and other terms and conditions.

The next set of documents are certified copies from the Ventura CCC office. They are file covers for
permit files 4-95-035, 4-95-035-E1, 4-95-035-E2, 4-95-035-T1 and 4-95-035-A1. They are listed in the
order they were created and have dates ranging from February 17, 1995 to July 26, 2005. Please note
that apart from 4-95-035-E1, all these files bear the initials of JR. These initials were signed by or for
James Rasmussen of West Pointe Homes and supported by the documents enclosed in the file bearing
his name, his company name and his signature.

The next set of documents comes from file 4-95-035-E1. Th :documents pertain to the extension of
the original permit for a previously approved CDP for a 2 story SFR with separate covered parking, pool,
and sewer system. This extension was first applied for on March 24, 1997, by Saddle Peak and
Associates, before the HOA agreement was entered into and before the sale of the property to West
Pointe Homes. The extension was approved, per the document provided in the file, on May 22, 1997.
All documents are with Saddle Peak and Associates and signed by Bruce Philips, then president of Saddle
Peak and Associates.

The next set of documents comes from file 4-95-035-E2, and these were from the spring of 1998, which
was roughly a year from when the agreement with the HOA was signed and just under a year from when
the sale of the property was made to West Pointe Homes. The first document shows thatthe  ension
of the permit was received by the CCC on April 3, 1998, and is signed by James Rasmussen. The
document with the numbers 4-95-035-E2 in the upper corner and dated April 3, 1998, shows the
applicant to be West Pointe Homes Inc. The application is for “Time Extension on a previously approved
CDP for construction of a 4520 sq ft, 35 ft high from existing grade single family residence with 3 covered
parking spaces, pool, septic system and 2100 yds of grading (200 cu yds of cut)” The document dated
May 1, 1998, shows a hearing scheduled for the project and mentions a copy of the staff report will be
mailed approximately 10 days prior to the hearing. It also mentions if any questions regarding the
project arise to please contact the address and phone number listed above. The second document is the
official notice of the extension application approval. The document titled: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT EXTENSION” dated May 21, 1998, approves the extension of the residential CDP permit. The
document states: NO OBECTIONS TO THIS DETERMINATION HAVE BEEN RECEIVED AT THE COMMISSION
OFFICE.” The next two documents of this set list the names and addresses of residences that were sent
notices of the request for extension of the permit on Lot 7. PLEASE NOTE ON PAGE 33, THE SECOND
FROM THE TOP ON THE RIGHT, IS GLEN AND SUSAN HARDIE. GLEN iS THE PERSON WHO SIGNED THE
HOA AGREEMENT DATED APRIL9, 1997, THAT SPECIFIED NO HOME COULD BE BUILT ON LOT 7. LEGAL
NOTICES WERE REQUIRED BY CCC ON THESE TYPES OF PROJECTS FOR NEIGHBORS IN THE AREA AND
GLEN AND SUSAN LIVE JUST DOWN THE ROAD FROM LOT 7.

The next set of documents pertains to the transfer of the permit from Saddle Peak and Associates to
West Pointe Homes. This was stamped received onJuly 10, 1998, by the CCC. The page identified with 4-
95-035-T1 in the upper left corner and has a project address of 25755 Piuma Road, Malibu CA for
construction of a 4520 sq ft high from existing grade single family residence with 3 covered parking
spaces, pool, septic system, and 2100 yds of grading {200 cu yds of cut and 1900 cu yds of fill). It also
relates back to the original permit for the project identified as 4-95-035. It mentions in the comment
section: {Assigned from Saddle Peak & Associates previous application Id 4-95-035). The document dated
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August 3, 1998, confirms the approval of the permit transfer from Saddle Peak and Associates to West
Pointe Homes. A copy of the grant deed is provided to show ownership of the property.

The next set of documents pertains to work completed relating to geology and septic systems for Tract
Map 45168. | have included the first two pages of a report from Geolabs-Westlake Village. As
underlined, the document is related to grading, effects of blasting and sewage/wastewater disposal
systems. These lots are in an area that has been shown to be challenging to get acceptable percolations
for the septic system. Mr. Rasmussen used dynamite charges in the septic tests pits and set them off
because of the bedroom issues. The concept was to create fractures to improve percolation rates, which
is not consistent with LA County accepted septic system pit percolation testing requirements. This
document is dated Sept. 21  )00. All these documents can be found on a website that is available to
the public and Marc Triebold sent the link to me shown below.

The next document is the first p of an April 25, 2002, report from Geolabs-Westlake Village, which
pertains to the septic designs for Lots 1-7 of Tract Map 45168. Ali these reports and many more can be
found at this fin Please note that underlined is
the following sentence. “Evaluations for effluent disposal system designs for this project have been the
subject of controversy.”

The next document is dated January 31, 2005, from Jack Ainsworth, CCC to James Rasmussen regarding
Tract Map 45168 and the signed permit extensions. They are stamped February 2, 2005. The next page
is titled Agreement for Extension of Time For Decision on Coastal Development Permit. [t lists the
application number as 4-95-035-A1, which is for Lot 7. Itis signed and dated by James Rasmussen on
January 31, 2005 and subsequently countersigned by Jack Ainsworth and dated March 1, 2005.

The next document is dated April 6, 2005, regarding grading information for Lots 4 and Lot 7. Itis
stamped received by CCC on April 8, 2005.

The next document is dated Apri , 2005, and is to Jack Ainsworth of the CCC and stamped as such on
April 8, 2005. This document is by Pam Pierson, and it pertains to addressing the final approval for the
CCC. Oneitem on the list is “Letter from our engineer with the final grading numbers for Lots 4 and 7.”
This is printed on the letterhead of West Points Homes Inc.

In documents filed with the LA County courts, a claim is made by the Monte Nido HOA that they did not

‘know about the failure of recording of the documents pertaining to the HOA agreement with Saddle

Peak and Associates and Saddle Peak Lodge. Here is a list from the files that shows people who were at
least one-time mailed information related to the property development. Please note that Monte Nido
HOA currently has an office at 514 Live Oak, Calabasas and that name is listed on this document with a
checkmark by it along with the names Glen and Susan Hardie. Glen was the one who signed the
document in 1997 and lives close by Tract Map 45168 and Lot 7.

A letter dated June 7, 2005, from Peter Douglas, CCC Executive Director, titled Notice of Proposed
Amendment was published by the CCC addressing Lo 5,1, 7 and 2. As underlined on the document,
the amendment deleted the previously approved residence on lot 7 and required restoration of the
previously graded pad on this lot. The proposed deletion of the previously approvedresidence onlLot 7
and removal and restoration of the previously graded pad will result in the creation of an open
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space/non residentially developed lotand will redu  the number of approved resider  ; to no more
than 6 residenceson 7 lots. The proposed change to grading is primarily for restoration of Lot 7 and is
relatively minor in nature.

On adocument dated June 28, 2005, titled Amendment to Coastal Development Permit, issued to West
Pointe Homes inc., it addresses the removal of the previously approved 4520 sq ft residence. This is for
Permit No:4-95-035 (Lot 7). It states the following: Delete single family residence and restore previously
graded pad on Lot 7, revise grading plan accordingly and landscape entire lot with native vegetation on
Lot 7. It is stamped August 3, 2005, as being received by the CCC, andis signed by James Rasmussen and
dated August 1, 2005.

The document from SubSurface Designs Incis the 1* page from the updated report for SP-7-4 which is
on Lot 7 and was at one time used for Lot 3 as its future septic pit. Mark Triebold worked with Richard
Jefferson and updated the information, and this is the future septic pit for the current house in
application RPPL2020006315. it is dated January 5, 2017, but the information is mostly from the
December 2005 document covered in the next paragraph.

In a document dated December 9, 2005, from Geolabs-Westlake Village to West Pointe Homes (at 26500
AgouraRoad, Suite 652, Attention James Rasmussen). This document pertains to subject: onsite sewage
disposal system feasibility report, Lot 3 of Tract 45168 Monte Nido, County of Ventura CA. This
document pertains to 3 seepage pits for Lot 3. SP stands for septic pit and the next number is the lot it is
on, and the next number is the hole that was drilled in numerical order on that lot as logged and
documented. SP3-10, SP3-11 and SP7-4 are the 3 pits. The first two are the active septic pits and the
last one, on lot 7, which has a lot physically between it and lot 3, is the future use.

For Lot 3 to use Lot 7 a covenant was signed, notarized, and recorded at the LA County Registrar to be
appro' |by LA County Dept of Public Health. Document identified as 06 1933488 can be found in a title
search of Lot 7 as it is a legally recorded document that can be found in the County records. Itis titled
“Covenant and Agreement Regarding Insta  ion of Sewage Facilities and the Use and Transfer of
Ownership of Properties. The document states that the properties are next to each other, but they are
not. There is an easement filed on the lot between Lot 7 and Lot 3 that has a recorded easement so that
if needed a waste line could be run from Lot 3 to Lot 7. I did not include that document. The document
states that the original building site and the annexed property will be maintained as one unit. The
covenant will run with the land and shall be binding upon all future owners. The covenant and
agreement shall only be terminated by a Release of Covenant and Agreement duly executed by the
director of the County of Los Angeles Dept of Health Services or its successor agency. Release shall not
be effective until recorded in the County of Los Angeles Recorders office. The document is signed by
James Rasmussen and dated August 25, 2006. It is notarized and recorded as required ™~ “ocument
===t 7 --~--[dable.

What is odd is there are two documents that tie Lots 3 and 4 togetl . Oneis dated September 20,
2005, and is titled Covenant and Agreement to Hold Property as one Parcel and pertains specifically to
Lots 3 and 4. Itissigned by Jar  Rasmussen and the second signature may be his wife’s. It states to
place seepage pits on Lot 3 for the residence on Lot 4. It has the same restrictions as the two properties
being one and the covenant runs with the land and is binding. It can only be released per the terms of
the agreement.

[ o /. Whatis even more odd is that on August 25, 2006, which is the same date as the covenant for Lots 3 and
PR

7 are dated, another covenant was signed titled Covenant and Agreement Regarding Installation of
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Sewage Facilities and the Use and Transfer of Ownership of Properties. So, there are two simultaneously
existing documents, one tying Lots 3 and 4 together and another tying Lots 3 and 7 together. Per the
agreement Lot 3 is not buildable now and yet there are currently homes on both Lots 3 and 4.

The Seller Vacant Land Questionnaire is not a public document and is from the escrow documents
between West Pointe Homes and Joe and Anna Melaragno. This escrow was entered into on May 27,
2016, and was cancelled by joe and Annaon june 13 and 14, 2016. This documentis dated June 9, 2016
and signed by james Rasmussen of West Pointe Homes. Please note in question numbe: ™~ | it asks
which of the following utilities are available on the property. Asyou can see septic s listed as being
available and yet there is a covenant in place allowing Lot 3 to use Lot 7 for a future septic pit. Please
also note question 47 as it asks for “Any past or present known material facts or other significant items
affecting the value or desirability of the Property not otherwise disclosed to Buyer.” There is no
disclosure of any septic covenant in place nor the disclosure of the HOA agreement that Mr.
Rasmussen agreed to abide by disclosed as required by California realtor law.

Escrow for the sale of Lot 7 was prepared on June 22, 2016. On June 22, 2016 it was electronically
signed by Don Reith and on June 27, 2016 it was electronically signed by James Rasmussen of West
Pointe Homes. In review of the preliminary title report by Don Reith from the previous escrow for Lot 7
the septic covenanttying Lots 7 and 3 together was discovered and discussed with Richard jefferson who
was head of the Dept of Health at LA County. In a review of the files for Lot 3, it was discovered that Lot
3 now had an approved future use pit documen on Lot 3. Mr. Jefferson advised Don Reith on how to
go about the release and who could do the release. This was done during escrow and Don Reith worked
with Vincent Banada and Michelle Tsiebos. | have included the email from Vincent Banada on August
23, 2016 and the recorded document of the release. ™~ lot was now free of all I~~~ -~-orded
restrictions and was now- ~ “-ilda~'~ '-* | had Jackie, one of the planners in the CCC oftice at Ventura,
contact the Sacramento office and their legal department to verify there were no known restrictions and
she called me back to verify there were none. | met NonaGr - and Lisa Cataldo at Padri’s, a restaurant,
and played the recording for them. | have a document from Nona and an email from Lisa to verify that
event.

The next document is the first time | was told about the HOA agreement dated April 9, 1997 and that
was in an email from NonaGreen on june 27,2022. A copy of that letter is provided. The document only
included 22 of the 157 pages.

The State of California has laws in place to protect a buyer of good faith when a seller fails to disclose
information relating to the purchase of real estate. What is a Bona Fide Purchaser? A bona
fide purchaser or BFP is someone who purchases something in good faith,
believing that he or she has clear rights of ownership after the purchase and
having no reason to think otherwise. In situations where a seller behaves
fraudulently, the bona fide purchaser is not held responsible. Somr >ne with a
conflicting claim to the property under discussion would need to take it up



with the seller, not the purchaser, and the purchaser would be allowed to retain
the property.

Inordertol considered a bona fide purchaser, someone needs to actually
pay for the property in question; she or he cannot be the of a gift
or legacy. Furthermore, the BFP cannot have received notice of a conflicting
claim or been reasonably expected to be aware of a problem with the title to
the property. The bona fide purchaser is, in other words, innocent, even if the
transaction was fraudulent in nature.

If the real owner of the property or someone with a conflicting claim of
another nature surfaces after the transaction is complete and the bona fide
purchaser can demonstrate that she or he was unaware of the situation, he
or she is allowed to retain the title to the property. The person with the
conflicting claim must claim damages from the seller in a civil suit in court, and
there may be cases in which sellers can face criminal penalties as well.

The information below is the ruling made by Judge Epstein and what we were
provided with the morning of the August 30, 2023 hearing.

Case Number: 225SMCV01481 Hearing Date: August 30,2023 Dept: ]

This is an action by plaintiff against others to quiet title and for slander of title. The gist of the case is
this. Plaintiff bought “Lot 7,” of a subdivided parcel. Plaintiffwould like to develop the property to build
a single family home thereonand s it at a profit. Defendants, however, contend that plaintiff cannot
do so because they have an unrecorded easement or equitable servitude (for ease of writing, the court
refers only to the easement; the court recognizes that an easement and an equ  >le servitude are
different things, but the analysis below is the same either way) requiring that the property remain in its
natural state. Defendants demur primarily on statute of limitations grounds. They claim that plaintiff
was put on inquiry notice way back in 2016 by virtue of a letter sent by tl  Zalifornia Coastal
Commission that was copied to plaintiff. More on that later.

To understand the current state of play, one must go back a bit in time. Before it was divided, this was
part of the “Triangle Lot,” which was situated below the Saddle Peak Restaurant in Calabasas. The
Saddle Peak had (and has) an outdoor dining patio. Defendant Monte Nido, a homeowners association
operating in the vicinity, had concerns. As part of a purported settlement (which the court will assume
to be in good faith for these purposes, although there are hints that plaintiff might feel otherwise), in
1997 the then-pertinent parties agreed to prohibit some development on the Triangle property,
specifically there was an agreement that no home would be built on Lot 7. However, no record of that
agreement was ever recorded, even though the agreement stated that Saddle Peak was to record the

restriction. What happened instead was thatthe property was sold to West Pointe. West Pointe built six



homes on the property, leaving Lot 7 vacant as had been agreed. In 2016, West Pointe sold Lot 7 to
plaintiff. Plaintiff's review of title did not disclose the unrecorded restriction barring development of the
lot, and plaintiff alleges that no notice was provided. Plaintiff bought the lot intending to improve it and
sell it. Plaintiff started marketing the lot in May 2022 and was obtaining offers. At that point, plaintiff
claims that Monte Nido's former attorney stated that there was a cloud on title, and so stated in such a
way that all prospective buyers would know. Although plaintiff had secured a prospective buyer, that
buyer allegedly withdrew upon hearing of the restriction. Plaintiff now sues, seeking to quiet title, for
slander of title, and for fraud. Both Monte Nido and West Pointe have demurred. Because :demurs
are similar, the court addresses them together.

At the heart of the demurrers is a letter dated November 2016 from the California Coastal Commission
on which plaintiffwas allegedly copied. Defendants seek judicial notice of the document. Judicial notice
is DENIED. First, the court is not clear that this letter is the sort of official document of which the court
can take judicial notice. At a minimum, it does not seem to be adequately authenticated as an official
governmentrecord. Second, the court would haveto takejud Inotice of the truth of the statementsin
the letter, not just of the letter’s existence—but not in the way defendants think.

But to back up for a moment, what the letter states is that the Commission has “been contacted by
Donald Reith, the current owner of the subject property. We were asked to give our opinion on the
existence of any open space or other restrictions applied to the property through past Coastal
Development Permits (CDP) approved by the Commission. We have reviewed the permit history of the
subjectlot and found the following information. ... The Commission later granted CDP 4-95-035 for the
construction of a single family residence.... Later Amendment 4-95-035-A1 was approved to change
theapp ed project description to delete the construction of a SFR, and to add the restoration and
revegetation of the previously graded pad. A review of the project casefiles and all other available
information indicates that the Commission’s approval of [the amendment] did not require the
recordation of any restriction or easement to maintain the subject lot as open space in

perpetuity. [f] The owner of the property has elected to abandon CDP 4-95-035 and CDP Amendment
4-95-035-A1 in order to pursue a new CDP for development of the subject lot. Because our review
showed no restrictions prohibiting the development of Lot 7, it is our opinion that it is appropriate for
the applicant to pursue a new CDP with the County.”

Again, an unauthenticated letter from the CCC is not necessarily the sort of document of which the court
can take judicial notice. And even if it were, the court could not take judicial notice of the truth of what
is in the letter. Defendants contend that they are not seeking judicial notice for the truth of the above-
recited language. And the court agrees insofar as defendants’ explanation goes. Defendants’ point is
that the language was enough to put plaintiff on notice of the problem, whethertheasse n was true or
false. And that is precisely correct; the court need not take judicial notice of truth of the letter’s text for
these purposes. But what the court does have to notice is that the letter was copied to plaintiff. There is

a “cc” designation so stating, but that does not mean thatits  ictually copied unless the “cc” is true,



and that requires more than the court can do. After all, if the letter was never sent to plaintiff, then it
can provide him no notice. The complaint makes no reference to the letter, and plaintiff does not admit
receipt. Judicial notice is therefore inappropriate.

But even were the court to take judicial notice of the letter, it would not suffice. That is so for two
reasons. First, while it would put plaint  on inquiry notice (at least arguably), the inquiry might have
been satisfied by looking at the title history. It discloses what it discloses, but plaintiff is not necessarily
on notice of any hidden or other restrictions. The letter might have required plaintiff to look again and
carefully, but the court cannot say as a matter of pleading that anything more was required.

But secondly, and more importantly, it would not put plaintiff even on inquiry notice of the real issue. It
could well be that Lot 7 was designated as  en space only. But that restriction can be overcome by
applying for a Development Permit and a request to remove the restriction. The restriction articulated
in the letter implies no special third party rights or easements; if anything it disclaims them. It states
only that the property had been designated as open space in perpetuity. That could be a hurdle that
must be overcome—perhaps even a difficult one. But overcoming it is far from impossible. It does not
imply that others have an easement or independentt 1tto demand thatthe restriction remain in place,
which is a different sort of thing. Just by way of example, a hypothetical lot might be zoned for a single
family residence. The owner ought to know that there would therefore be no right to build a triplex on
the lot; that would require a variance. And, as with all variances, the neighboring community would
have the right to be heard. But at the end of the day, the decision whether or not to grant the variance
would lie with the ipropriate administrative agency or elected body. While the community can be
heard, it has no veto power. On the other hand, if there is an easement or some other formal restriction
in which a third party has a right, that is a horse of a different color. At that point, a variance will not do;
the dominant estate would have to agree to allow the development. Nothing in the November 2016
letter purports to put plaintiff on notice of any easement or third party right.

Monte Nido also claims that the complaint cannot survive the common inte 't privilege set forth in Civil
Code section 47. That privilege is a qualified privilege; the court cannot ascertain on this pleading
motion whether the privilege (assuming it applies) has been overcome.

The rest of the arguments are without merit. Reliance and intent are sufficiently alleged to survive
demurrer.

The demurrers are OVERRULED. Defendants have 30 days to answer.

The below is an email from Nona Green, my realtor:

To: Don Reith
Wed 1/25/2023 11:07 PM

Dear Don,






/¢

7

>
> File 5-91-139 - - same as above, including the violation

>

>

>

> e 4-95-035 - - same as above, including the violai 1

>

>

>

> | did more research and found the following blurb in our records:
>

>

>
> Applications 5-91-133, 5-91-134, 5-91-135, 5-91-136, 5-91-137,'  -138, and 5-91-139 were all on
adjacent parcels, all reviewed and approved together, and various extensions were g ted, sometimes for a
subset of these 7 new homes, under one or another permit number. Four of the original 7 approved permits
were superseded by another permit.
>
> 8-31-04: PER JACK AINSWORTH'S REQUEST ALL FILES WITH THIS PERMIT # HAVE ADDRESS CHANGED TO
25741 PIUMA ROAD, MALIBU, BR.
>
> {Jack Ainsworth is now the acting Executive Director, but at the time he was a Deputy Di  tor. So
according to his direction, those our records have the above-mentioned Piuma Road Address.
>
>
>
> ALL of the files listed in the message above will need to be ordered from archives. As mentioned in the
blurb above, there was a permit{s)iss |, but | have no copy in the office. | will order the files from archives
and let you know when | hear back from the archi  zenter. | can forward a copy of the permit({s) and/or you
may come view the files in our office if you would like to.
>
>
>
> | do not have access to the Enforcement Files, so | cannot tell you if the violation(s) has been resolved. Our
Enforcement Officer, Molly Troup is on vacation, but will be here on Monday. You will have to contact her to
find out what the status is of the violation(s). You can give her t
because | don’t know how the violation is referen 'n her files

and we can transfer you to her, OR you can email her at:
>
>
>
> |’ve given you the basic information | was able to locate, but without the files, there is not much more | can
say. | amnot a planner so at some point | may have to transfer you to a planner if you have g tions |
cannot answer.
>
>
>
> | will order the files and be in touch.
>
>
>
> Barbara












~O

| swear that all the information provided in these documents and emails is true and correct.

Don Reith, owner of Lot 7 and project applicant.

Attachments
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WEST POINTE
HOMES, INC.

MEMORANDUM
DATE: January 31, 2005
TO: Jack Ainsworth, California Coastal Commission
FROM: James Rasmussen
RE: Tract 45168, Monte Nido

Enclosed please find the signed permit extensions for Tract 45168, Monte Nido.

Thank you.

26500 West Agoura Road, PMB 652, Calabasas, CA 91302
(805) 370-0075; Fax (805) 370-0165
email: jrasmussen@westpointehomes.com

FEB 02005 g

CALFORMIA
t/ 3 COASTAL COMMISSION
/ - SOUTH CENTRAL COAST DISTRICH






PACIFIC COAST CIVIL, INC.

30141 AGOURA RoaAD, SUITE 200
AGOURA HiLLs, CA 91301
PHONE: (818) 865-4168

FAX: (818) 865-4198

e-mail: anthony@pacificcoastcivil.com

PCC Ref. No. 05-288
April 6, 2005

To Whom It May Concern:

SUBJECT: TRACT NO. 45168 LOTS 4 AND 7
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

This letter is regarding actual grading volume of the above mentioned lots. The
earthwork volume is based on the as-built survey and the existing topography.

Lot 4 has 1.120 cy cut and 1,783 cy fill.

Lot 7 has 363 cy cut and 6,776 fill.

Total grading for both lots is 10,042 cu. yvds (1,483 cu. yds cut, 8,559 cu. yds. fill)

Sincerely,

ew H. Ng RCE 46026
Principal

&~
S
p—g



T
o,

WEST POINTE -
HOMFS, INC.

April 7, 2005

Dear Jack,

Enclosed are the items we discussed in our last meeting to receive final
approval from the Coastal Commision.

e § copies of the revised landscape plans

o Letter from our engineer with the final grading numbers
For Lots 4 and 7.

Thank you for your patience with us.

Sincerely,

m Pierso

26500 W. Agoura Road, PMB 652, Calabasas, CA 91302
(805) 370-0075; (805) 370-0165 Fax
e-mail: info@westpointehomes.com

9t
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STATE OF CALIFORNIJA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., GOVYERNOR

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

SOUTH CENTRAL COAST AREA

89 SOUTH CALIFORNIA ST, SUITE 200
VENTURA, CA 93001

(805) 585-1800

November 9, 2016

County of Los Angeles Department of Regional Planning
Atin: Richard Bruckner, Regional Planning Director

320 W. Temple Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: Coastal Development Permit for Tract No. 45168, Lot 7 (APN No, 4456-012-031, 25755
Piuma Road, Santa Monica Mountains)

Dear Mr. Bruckner:

We have been contacted by Donald Reith, the current owner of the subject property. We were asked to
give our opinion on the existence of any open space or other restrictions applied to the property
through past Coastal Development Permits (CDP) approved by the Commission. We have reviewed
the permit history of the subject lot and found the following information.

The Commission originally issued CDP 5-87-984 for the subdivision of a single 8.1 acre parcel into
seven lots, of which the subject lot is one. The Commission later granted CDP 4-95-035 for the
construction of a single family residence (SFR) on Tract No. 45168, Lot 7 of the aforementioned
subdivision. Later, Amendment 4-95-035-A1 was approved to change the approved project
description to delete the construction of a SFR, and to add the restoration and revegetation of the
previously graded pad. A review of the project casefiles and all other available information indicates
that the Commission’s approval of amendment 4-95-035-A1 did not require the recordation of any
restriction or easement to maintain the subject lot as open space in perpetuity.

The owner of the property has elected to abandon CDP 4-95-035 and CDP Amendment 4-95-035-A1
in order to pursue a new CDP for development of the subject lot. Because our review showed no
restrictions prohibiting the development of Lot 7, it is our opinion that it is appropriate for the
applicant to pursue a new CDP with the County.

Thank you for your consideration of this matter. Please call me at (805) 585-1800 if you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

Barbara Caré}/\

District Manager

cc: Josh Huntington, Los Angeles County DRP, Maya Saraf, Los Angeles DRP
Steve Hudson, CCC Deputy Director; Deanna Christensen, CCC Planning Supervisor; Wesley Horn, CCC Analyst,
Donald Reith
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